

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY	)	
COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
- against -	)	10 Civ. 01660 (RJL)
	)	
FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANT FOX NEWS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS  
AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS  
THE COMPLAINT OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,  
Ronald M. Green  
Frank C. Morris, Jr.  
Epstein, Becker Green, P.C.  
1227 25<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1175  
(202) 861-1880  
Attorneys for Fox News Network, LLC

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT	
THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE THE EEOC HAS NOT STATED A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED AND CANNOT ESTABLISH A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF RETALIATION AGAINST FOX NEWS. ....	2
A. The Proposed Language At Issue Was Not Retaliatory On Its Face.....	3
B. Assuming, <i>Arguendo</i> , That The Language Was Retaliatory, It Did Not Rise To The Level Of A Materially Adverse Action Because Ms. Herridge Did Not Suffer An Injury Or Harm As A Result Of TheLanguage, And Thus Unlawful Retaliation Did Not Occur. ....	5
1. Fox News Did Not Harm Ms. Herridge Financially; In Fact, She Benefited From Fox News' Generosity .....	6
2. Ms. Herridge's Alleged Fear Does Not Equate With A Materially Adverse Action.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>	
 <b>A. CASES</b>		
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2, 5	*
<i>Beckford v. Geithner</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9	*
<i>Booth v. District of Columbia</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9	
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	2, 4	*
<i>Gaujjacq v. EDF, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2	*
<i>Greer v. Paulson</i> , 505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	7	
<i>Johnson v. Bolden</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 2010).....	8	*
<i>McManus v. District of Columbia</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	5	
<i>Norden v. Samper</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5	
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	5	
<i>Totten v. Norton</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2006).....	9	*
 <b>B. STATUTES</b>		
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	9	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	9
